
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

Armed Forces Community Covenant Signatories 
Panel

At: Committee Room 1, Civic Centre, Swansea

On: Monday, 4 December 2017

Time: 2.00 pm

Chair: Councillor June Burtonshaw

Agenda
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests from Members.
www.swansea.gov.uk/DisclosuresofInterests

3  Minutes. 1 - 4
To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record.

4  Adrian Bailey, Swansea Council for Voluntary Services - Co-
production. (Presentation)

5  Update from Panel Members.

Next Meeting: Monday, 26 February 2018 at 2.00 pm

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Monday 27 November 2017
Contact: Democratic Services - 01792 636824

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/DisclosuresofInterests


ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT SIGNATORIES PANEL
SIGNATORY CONTACT TELEPHONE EMAIL/ ADDRESS

City & County of 
Swansea

Councillor June 
Burtonshaw, AFCC 

Champion
01792-636923 June.burtonshaw@swansea.gov.uk

Lord Lieutenant
Byron Lewis

HM Lord Lieutenant of 
West Glamorgan

01792-652962 HM Lord Lieutenant of West Glamorgan
Byron.lewis@btinternet.com

Army Captain Phil Carter 02920781245
Welsh Transport Regiment (RLC)V
Maindy Barracks, Cardiff
welshtpt-rhq-adjt@mod.uk

Army Captain Chris Evans 01792 401528

157 (Welsh) Regt RLC
233 (West Glamorgan) Transport Squadron
The Royal Logistic Corps (Volunteers)
Army Reserve Centre, The Grange
Swansea SA3 5AD 157RLC-223-PSAO@mod.uk

RAF

Air Commodore Adrian 
Williams

OBE ADC MA BA FCILT 
RAF

01874- 613889 Commander 160 (Wales) Brigade, The Barracks
Brecon LD3 7EA

Navy WO1 Steve Jones
Lt Cdr Ruth Fleming

navymr-cambriauwo@mod.uk
ruth.fleming@royalnavymail.mod.uk

SSAFA David Singletary 01792- 653432
07940 576977

SSAFA Office, Alamein Road, LandoreSA1 2HP
West.Glamorgan@ssafa.org.uk

Probation Service Wayne Driscoll 01792-479318 Wales Probation Trust
West Glamorgan House
12 Orchard Street Swansea SA1 5AD

Prison Service Lauren Watson
Governor 

01792-485330
HMP Swansea, 200 Oystermouth Road, 
Swansea,SA1 3SR
Lauren.Watson@hmps.gsi.gov.uk

South Wales Police Dean Thomas 01639-634313
South Wales Police, Neath Police Station,
Gnoll Park Road, Neath,SA11 3BW
Dean.thomas@south-wales.pnn.police.co.uk

Swansea Bay 
Regional Equality 
Council (SBREC)

Taha Idris
Chief Executive

01792-457035
07738320375

Swansea Bay Regional Equality Council
Mansel House, 101 Mansel Street
Swansea, SA1 5UE taha.idris@sbrec.org.uk

Welsh Air 
Ambulance

Mark Stevens
Fundraising Manager 0845-8584999

Wales Air Ambulance, Ty Elusen,
Bay Studios Business Park,Fabian Way,Swansea SA1 
8QJ
markstevens@walesairambulance.com

Ospreys Rugby Paul Whapham 01792-616503
Ospreys Rugby, Liberty Stadium, Landore
Swansea SA1 2FA
PA: paul.whapham@ospreysrugby.com

Change Step Kev Bogdan 0728 3414 725 Change Step Peer Mentor
15 Victoria Gardens
Neath SA11 3AY kevinbogdan@wcada.org 

Job Centre Plus Mark Hurry
Partnership Manager 

Swansea

Department for Work and Pensions 
Swansea Jobcentre, 37-38 High Street,
Swansea, SA1 1LS
MARK.HURRY@DWP.GSI.GOV.UK

ABMU (NHS) Jan Worthing
Locality Director 01792-601850

ABMU Health Board, Swansea Locality,
12th Floor, Oldway Centre, 36 Orchard Street
Swansea Jan.worthing@wales.nhs.uk
PA:  Claire.joseph@wales.nhs.uk

Mid and West 
Wales Fire and 
Rescue Service

Gail Smith
Andy Grove

g.smith@mawwfire.gov.uk

a.grove@mawwwfire.gov.uk

Swansea Council 
for Voluntary 

Service (SCVS)
Alyx Baharie 01792-544005 Voluntary Action Centre,7 Walter Road,

Swansea SA1 5NF alyx_baharie@scvs.org.uk

mailto:June.burtonshaw@swansea.gov.uk
mailto:Byron.lewis@btinternet.com
mailto:welshtpt-rhq-adjt@mod.uk
mailto:157RLC-223-PSAO@mod.uk
mailto:navymr-cambriauwo@mod.uk
mailto:ruth.fleming@royalnavymail.mod.uk
mailto:West.Glamorgan@ssafa.org.uk
mailto:Lauren.Watson@hmps.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:Dean.thomas@south-wales.pnn.police.co.uk
mailto:taha.idris@sbrec.org.uk
mailto:markstevens@walesairambulance.com
mailto:paul.whapham@ospreysrugby.com
mailto:kevinbogdan@wcada.org
mailto:MARK.HURRY@dwp.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:Jan.worthing@wales.nhs.uk
mailto:Claire.joseph@wales.nhs.uk
mailto:g.smith@mawwfire.gov.uk
mailto:a.grove@mawwwfire.gov.uk
mailto:alyx_baharie@scvs.org.uk


Royal British 
Legion – Swansea 

Branch

Squadron Leader Phil. C. 
Flower MBE DL 

RAFVR(T)

02032-072450
07500 764080
07814177193

City of Swansea Branch Royal British Legion
c/o 1, Maes-Y-Coed, Kingsbridge, Gorseinon
Swansea.SA4 6RN pflower@britishlegion.org.uk
pcfmbe.215@ntlworld.com

University of Wales 
Trinity St David

Medwin Hughes
Vice Chancellor

01792-481216
Mount Pleasant, Swansea, SA1 6ED
medwin.hughes@sm.uwtsd.ac.uk
PA: Eirwen Nicholls (e.nicholls@uwtsd.ac.uk) or 
Margaret Williams m.r.williams@uwtsd.ac.uk

Gower College 
Swansea

Mark Jones
Principal & Chief 

Executive
01792-284059 Gower College Swansea, Tycoch Road, Swansea SA2 

9EB mark.jones@gowercollegeswansea.ac.uk

Swansea University Peter Neville 01792-295391

English Language Training Services, Margam 
Building, Swansea University, Swansea 
SA2 8PP p.l.neville@swansea.ac.uk

Remploy Swansea Eleonora Evans
Stephanie Pass

0300-456-8032

07786976291

Remploy Employment Services, Alexandra House,1 
Alexandra Road, Swansea, SA1 5ED. 
eleonora.evans@remploy.co.uk
stephanie.pascoe@remploy.co.uk. 

Citizens Advice 
Swansea Neath 

Port Talbot

Jackie Preston, 
Chief Executive 01792-739914

Citizen Advice, Llys Glas, Pleasant Street, 
Swansea.SA1 5DS
jackie.preston@citizensadvicesnpt.org.uk

Age Cymru 
Swansea Bay Chief Executive Officer 01792- 648886

Ty Davies, Tawe Business Village
Phoenix Way Enterprise Park
Swansea SA7 9LA
enquiries@agecymruswanseabay.org.uk

Veterans NHS 
Wales Victoria Williams Victoria.Williams4@wales.nhs.uk

SSAFA/Change 
Step Sandy Shaw nptdivsec.ssafa@yahoo.co.uk

Adrian Rabey British Training Board Adrian@britishtrainingboard.org.uk

Antony Rabey Aartic Training Antony@aarticts.co.uk

Louise Snelgrove
Capt Roy Griffiths

Merchant Navy 
Association

LOOPYLOUISE1@hotmail.com
gpeter42@aol.com

Peter Evans Royal British Legion PEvans@britishlegion.org.uk

Sue Richards-
Hoskin Cruse morgannwg@cruse.org.uk

Shelley Elgin Regional Recovery 
Manager 07916 640892 Shelley.elgin@helpforheroes.org.uk 

Spencer Martin Voluntary Sector 
Relationship Coordinator Spencer.martin@swansea.gov.uk 

Nigel Jones Special Events Manager Nigel.jones@swansea.gov.uk 

mailto:pflower@britishlegion.org.uk
mailto:pcfmbe.215@ntlworld.com
tel:01792%20481216
mailto:medwin.hughes@sm.uwtsd.ac.uk
mailto:e.nicholls@uwtsd.ac.uk
mailto:m.r.williams@uwtsd.ac.uk
mailto:mark.jones@gowercollegeswansea.ac.uk
tel:01792%20295154
mailto:p.l.neville@swansea.ac.uk
mailto:eleonora.evans@remploy.co.uk
mailto:stephanie.pascoe@remploy.co.uk
mailto:jackie.preston@citizensadvicesnpt.org.uk
mailto:Victoria.Williams4@wales.nhs.uk
mailto:nptdivsec.ssafa@yahoo.co.uk
mailto:Adrian@britishtrainingboard.org.uk
mailto:Antony@aarticts.co.uk
mailto:LOOPYLOUISE1@hotmail.com
mailto:gpeter42@aol.com
mailto:PEvans@britishlegion.org.uk
mailto:morgannwg@cruse.org.uk
mailto:Shelley.elgin@helpforheroes.org.uk
mailto:Spencer.martin@swansea.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.jones@swansea.gov.uk


City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Armed Forces Community Covenant 
Signatories Panel

Committee Room 2, Civic Centre, Swansea 

Monday, 25 September 2017 at 2.00 pm

Present: J E Burtonshaw (Chair) Presided

Representing Organisations:
Alyx Baharie, SCVS
Shelley Elgin, Wales/Cymru / Help for Heroes
Captain Chris Evans, Army Reserve
Ruth Fleming, Navy Reserve
Jackie Preston, Citizens Advice Bureau
Adrian Rabey, British Training Board
Antony Rabey, Aartic Training
Nicola Russell-Brooks, Age Cymru Swansea Bay
David Singletary, SSAFA
Dean Thomas, South Wales Police
Eve Warburton, UWTSD
Paul Whapham, Ospreys
Victoria Williams, Veterans NHS Wales

Officers:
Gareth Borsden - Democratic Services
Spencer Martin – Voluntary Sector Relationship Coordinator

Apologies for Absence
Eleonora Evans, Peter Evans, Medwin Hughes, Byron Lewis & Peter Neville

16 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests from Members.

None.

17 Minutes.

Resolved that the Minutes of the Panel held on 24 July 2017 be agreed as a correct 
record.

18 Help for Heroes. (Presentation)

Shelly Elgin (Recovery Manager) and Paula Mitchell (Veterans Clinical Liaison) from 
Help for Heroes, gave a detailed and informative presentation to the Panel on the 
background details and work carried out by Help for Heroes in Wales.

Topics covered and discussed as part of the presentation include the following 
areas:

 Background to establishment of the organisation;

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Armed Forces Community Covenant Signatories Panel (25.09.2017)
Cont’d

 Main aims and objectives;
 Team in Wales;
 Recovery Centres across the UK, and specialist clinics available;
 Regular weekly sports events in Newport & Bridgend, possibility of developing 

links with Ospreys wheelchair rugby;
 Various course & classes available;
 Pathfinder scheme;
 Welfare assistance & advice available (housing, employment, benefits etc);
 Band of Brothers/Sisters project;
 Hidden Wounds Psychological Support Scheme;
 Newly established Veterans Clinical Liaison Service;
 New Funding links with Veterans NHS Wales for therapists:
 Issues with veterans not registering themselves as “veterans”;
 Help for Heroes “hotspots”;
 Eligibility criteria:

The Chair thanked the Officers for their presentation.

19 Update from Panel Members.

Panel members provided verbal updates relating to the current and proposed 
activities, events, and workloads of their respective groups & organisations, including 
the following areas:

Ospreys
Paul Whapham reported that the recent funding application relating to the “sporting 
reminiscence” project had not been successful, but further work and research will be 
carried out before its resubmitted in a future funding round.

He referred to the Armed Forces event being held at the Clermont game on 15 
October, which will include cadets, reserves, various service personnel from across 
the military, climbing wall, trailers/displays etc.

Aartic Training
Antony Rabey reported that in excess of 2000 people had now signed up for various 
training courses. 

The skills transfer scheme is continuing to work well with the retraining and reskilling 
of former service personnel.

He referred to a new scheme that the organisation is going to be involved with called 
the Teamwork project which is financed via Cynydd funding and is aimed at young 
people not in education, employment or training(NEETS).

British Training Board
Adrian Rabey reported that he had recently received a series of deatailed statistics 
relating to the numbers and locations of veterans in the Swansea area. He indicated 
he would share the information with Members of the Panel.

He indicated that the guaranteed interview scheme continues to progress with 24 
companies now taking part.

Page 2



Minutes of the Armed Forces Community Covenant Signatories Panel (25.09.2017)
Cont’d

He outlined the background to the development of a Armed Forces Community 
Academy scheme which will hopefully be progressed via Cynydd funding that will 
aim to help young people develop their links with the Military.

Navy
Ruth Fleming indicated that the various events at the Ospreys game on 15 October 
are eagerly anticipated, with a whole series of events taking place and a wide range 
of personnel in attendance.

She also outlined that the Royal Marines will deliver the match ball to the Swans 
game on 4 November, to coincide with the Remembrance Day Commemorations.

She indicated that a series of dates for meetings of the Naval Families Federation 
will be shortly confirmed and shared with panel members.

Chair
Councillor June Burtonshaw indicated that the intention is to run a “poppy” planting 
scheme next year to coincide with the 100 year end of World War 1 
Commemorations, along the lines of the successful scheme held a few years ago.

She indicated she continues to help individuals on a case by case basis when 
requested for assistance by Panel Members.

She outlined that the issue of the Flagpole had hopefully been resolved, and 
reported that the Air Show in 2018 would be held on 30 June & 1 July 2018, with 30 
June also being Armed Forces Day, further discussions would be needed on how 
best to maximise the links between the two events to everyone’s benefit.

SSAFA
Dave Singletary outlined his organisation had lost some case workers recently and 
would welcome any new volunteers.

He indicated that the Bulldog project continues to grow and will hopefully develop 
links with the NHS Veterans and Help for Heroes in the future.

Army
Chris Evans reported on the success of the Jobs fair held at the Grange recently 
which attracted in excess of 40 veterans. The event will hopefully be repeated in the 
future.

He referred to the project being developed with Aartic Training which will use the 
facilities at the Grange over a period of months.

He indicated that the necessary arrangements for the upcoming Remembrance Day 
Parades are all in place.

Age Cymru Swansea Bay
Nicola Russel-Brooks reported that she had recently met with representative from 
HMS Cambria regarding the Woodies Lodges Scheme.

Page 3



Minutes of the Armed Forces Community Covenant Signatories Panel (25.09.2017)
Cont’d

She detailed the “loneliness” meeting/lunch scheme that is available in Swansea and 
Bridgend areas following funding from Tesco.

She indicated that due to funding being withdrawn, the “befriending” project would 
end in March 2018, but she stated her organisation can signpost people to other 
similar schemes if required. 

She also indicated that Swansea Women’s Aid are keen to get involved with 
supporting over 50’s, and developing their links with Military families.

She stated that this would be her final meeting before retirement.

South Wales Police
Dean Thomas indicated that he was attending his first meeting of the Panel, and his 
experience and views would reflect his “custody” background in the police service.

He referred to the scheme already in operation in custody suites where veterans are 
encouraged by the arrest referral workers to disclose their past service on arrest, in 
order that they can be referred to organisations such as Change Step. 

He also outlined the link with the Probation Service’s STOMP project.

Dave Singletary indicated that there are courses and posters available for Police 
Officers and stations to encourage veterans to disclose.

University of Wales Trinity St David’s
Eve Warburton indicated that the University continues to provide courses to both 
veterans and serving personnel alike.

Veterans NHS Wales
Victoria Williams reported that her service had secured an additional £500k over a 3 
year period which will fund 3 additional therapists in the Swansea, Neath and 
Bridgend areas. She indicated she would be looking for the use of rooms locally to 
enable the new staff to work locally.

Members of the panel indicated that they may have suitable rooms that the service 
could utilise and would discuss the options following the meeting.

She indicated that the new staff will hopefully reduce the current waiting list down to 
around 3 months.

She referred to the excellent links with Help for Heroes with referrals for service.

Citizens Advice Bureau
Jackie Preston indicated that her service is available for advice on issues like debt 
for both veterans and serving personnel.

The meeting ended at 3.13 pm

Chair

Page 4


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.



Minutes of the meeting


Dinas a Sir Abertawe

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Panel Llofnodwyr Cyfamod y 
Lluoedd Arfog

Ystafell Bwyllgor 1 - Canolfan Ddinesig, Abertawe 

Dydd Llun, 4 Rhagfyr 2017 am 2.00 pm

Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd J E Burtonshaw (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu

Sefydliadau Cynrychioliadol:
Alyx Baharie, CGGA
Adrian Bailey, CGGA
Shelley Elgin, Help for Heroes Cymru
Capten Chris Evans MBE, Catrawd 157(Cymru) y Corfflu Logisteg Brenhinol
Alison Fisher, Heddlu De Cymru
Lt Cdr Ruth Fleming, Lluoedd wrth gefn y Llynges
Thomas Hall, Blesma
Roth Hitchens, Help for Heroes Cymru
Paul Jones, Y Gwasanaeth Prawf
Anna Looker, Y Lleng Brydeinig Frenhinol
Jackie Preston, Cyngor ar Bopeth
Adrian Rabey, Bwrdd Hyfforddiant Prydeinig
David Singletary, SSAFA

Swyddog(ion)
Gareth Borsden Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd
Nigel Jones Rheolwr Digwyddiadau Arbennig
Spencer Martin Cydlynydd Perthnasoedd y Sector Gwirfoddol

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Sue Richards-Hoskins, Antony Rabey ac Eve Warburton

20 Derbyn datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.

Dim.

21 Y Cyn-gynghorydd ACS (Tony) Colburn

Cyfeiriodd y Cadeirydd gyda thristwch at farwolaeth y cyn-gynghorydd Tony Colburn, 
a oedd hefyd yn aelod o'r Panel, ac a gynrychiolai'r Lleng Brydeinig Frenhinol 
(Cangen y Mwmbwls a De Gŵyr).

Safodd pawb a oedd yn bresennol mewn distawrwydd fel arwydd o gydymdeimlad a 
pharch.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Panel Llofnodwyr Cyfamod y Lluoedd Arfog (Dydd Llun, 4 Rhagfyr 
2017)

Parhad

22 Cofnodion.

Penderfynwyd cytuno bod cofnodion y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu Cyffredinol a 
gynhaliwyd ar 25 Medi 2017 yn gofnod cywir.

23 Y diweddaraf gan aelodau'r panel. (Llafar)

Rhoddodd aelodau'r panel y diweddaraf ar lafar am weithgareddau, digwyddiadau a 
llwythi gwaith presennol ac arfaethedig eu grwpiau a'u sefydliadau, gan gynnwys y 
meysydd canlynol:

Y Llynges
Adroddodd Ruth Fleming y bydd cyfarfodydd y Rhwydwaith Teuluoedd Llyngesol yn 
dechrau ym mis Mawrth. Dywedodd fod Adran Tawe wedi mynd i ddeg digwyddiad 
coffa.

Y Fyddin
Adroddodd Chris Evans ei fod wedi bod i gyfarfod Cyfamod Cymru Gyfan yn 
Wrecsam yn ddiweddar. Nododd y bu'r digwyddiad STOMP yn y Grange yr wythnos 
diwethaf yn llwyddiant ac y byddai Diwrnod y Lluoedd Arfog yn 2017 ar yr un diwrnod 
â'r Sioe Awyr, felly cynhelir digwyddiadau o gwmpas y Senotaff oherwydd y logisteg 
ar gyfer y penwythnos. Dywedodd fod yr Adran wedi cymryd rhan mewn tair 
gorymdaith dros gyfnod y cofio. Adroddodd fod Cyngor Abertawe wedi ennill gwobr 
arian yn ddiweddar mewn seremoni yng Nghaerdydd a'i fod ef ei hun wedi dod yn ail 
yn y categori personol.

Digwyddiadau Arbennig
Crybwyllodd Nigel Jones fod yr ail bolyn baner bellach yn ei le yn Sgwâr y Castell ar 
gyfer digwyddiadau a gynhelir yno. Cyfeiriodd eto at drefniadau ar gyfer y sioe awyr 
a diwrnod y Lluoedd Arfog lle cynhelir digwyddiadau o gwmpas ardal y senotaff. 
Cyfeiriodd hefyd at y prosiect Nawr yr Arwr a fydd yn dechrau ym mis Medi.

Y Lleng 
Dywedodd Anna Looker fod yr arweiniad  'Service Children in Education' bellach ar 
gael ar eu gwefan, ac y byddai'n ddefnyddiol pe bai aelodau'n gallu ei rannu a'i 
hyrwyddo. Dywedodd ei bod hi'n ymddangos y bydd yr ymgyrch 'Count Them In' 
(Cyfrifwch Nhw) yn llwyddiannus os profir bod yr adborth anffurfiol yn gywir, a bydd 
yn golygu y byddai'r cwestiwn sy'n ymwneud â "Gwasanaeth yn y Lluoedd Arfog" yn 
cael ei gynnwys yng nghyfrifiad 2021. Cyfeiriodd hefyd at ddigwyddiad "Y Bererindod 
Fawr" i Gât Menin yn Ypres a gaiff ei gynnal i goffáu digwyddiad tebyg a gynhaliwyd 
90 mlynedd yn ôl. Y gobaith yw y bydd 2,000 o bobl yn mynd iddo, gyda 
chynrychiolwyr o bob cangen yn y wlad. Cynhelir gweithgareddau codi arian i helpu i 
gynorthwyo gyda chost y daith i gynrychiolwyr.

Help for Heroes
Adroddodd Shelly Elgin eu bod newydd benodi Amanda Thomas yn brif weithiwr ar 
gyfer ardal y de-orllewin. Dywedodd hefyd eu bod hefyd wedi sicrhau dros £500 mil 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Panel Llofnodwyr Cyfamod y Lluoedd Arfog (Dydd Llun, 4 Rhagfyr 
2017)

Parhad

o gyllid ar gyfer 7 aelod o staff cefnogi newydd a fydd yn gweithio mewn 
cydweithrediad â Change Step.
Heddlu De Cymru
Adroddodd Alison Fisher fod swyddogion wedi mynychu digwyddiadau hyfforddi 
camddefnyddio sylweddau, ac y dylai swyddogion mewn dalfeydd geisio nodi "cyn-
filwyr" ar bob cyfle.

Bwrdd Hyfforddiant Prydeinig
Adroddodd Adrian Rabey bod 22 o gwmnïau eraill wedi ymuno â'r cynllun sicrwydd o 
gyfweliad. Nododd fod y ganolfan galw heibio yn Heol Eaton, Brynhyfryd yn parhau i 
fod yn llwyddiannus, gyda Greggs bellach yn rhoi peth bwyd ar gyfer digwyddiadau, 
ac mae croeso i holl aelodau'r panel fynd iddynt.

Cymdeithas y Milwyr, Morwyr, Awyrenwyr a'u Teuluoedd (SSAFA)
Adroddodd Dave Singleton fod y gwaith achos y parhau i gynyddu a bod yn fwy 
technegol, yn enwedig oherwydd y newidiadau diweddar i fudd-daliadau. Dywedodd 
fod aelod newydd o staff wedi'i benodi'n ddiweddar a chanddo arbenigedd mewn 
materion sy'n ymwneud â budd-daliadau/pensiynau, felly dylai hyn fod o gymorth 
mawr i'r sefydliad. Amlinellodd y byddai dawns yr SSAFA yn cael ei chynnal unwaith 
eto yn Ngwesty'r Aberavon Beach ym mis Chwefror ac bod croeso i holl aelodau'r 
panel ddod iddi.

Blesma
Dywedodd Tom Hall ei fod yn falch o fod yn mynd i'w gyfarfod cyntaf, ac amlinellodd 
brif ffocws ei sefydliad wrth helpu cyn-filwyr heb goesau/breichiau ac aelodau eu 
teulu.

Prifysgol Cymru y Drindod Dewi Sant
Dosbarthwyd manylion bwrsariaeth sydd ar gael ar gyfer cyrsiau yn y Brifysgol i gyn-
filwyr/Bersonél y Lluoedd Arfog.

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
Rhoddodd Spencer Martin fwy o wybodaeth am y wobr arian a enillwyd gan yr 
awdurdod yn y seremoni Cyfamod diweddar yng Nghaerdydd, a dywedodd y byddai'r 
awdurdod yn parhau i anelu at gyflawni'r wobr aur. Cyfeiriodd at gronfa'r 
Weinyddiaeth Amddiffyn ar gyfer cryfhau perthnasoedd mewn awdurdodau iechyd y 
mae Cyngor CNPT yn cydlynu cais ariannu ar ei chyfer. Os bydd y cais yn 
llwyddiannus, byddai'n arwain at benodi swyddog amser llawn yn yr ardal awdurdod 
iechyd PABM leol i gasglu data perthnasol.

Diolchodd y Cadeirydd i Chris Evans am fynd i'r digwyddiad yn Wrecsam ar ei ran, 
gan ddweud ei bod yn parhau i ymwneud ag achosion tai unigol lle gall gynorthwyo 
sefydliadau ac unigolion. Dywedodd fod Cyngor Abertawe wedi cyflwyno pwyntiau 
ychwanegol ar gyfer personél y lluoedd arfog/cyn-filwyr sy'n  llwyddiannus. Soniodd 
am y posibilrwydd o gynnal digwyddiadau'r flwyddyn nesaf i goffáu 100 mlynedd o'r 
Awyrlu Brenhinol, ac y byddai mwy o fanylion yn dilyn maes o law.  Dywedodd hefyd 
y byddai Catrawd Frenhinol Cymru'n cael eu gwahodd i ddod i gemau'r Elyrch yn 
Stadiwm Liberty ym mis Chwefror. Amlinellodd yr adborth o Wasanaeth Dydd y Cofio 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Panel Llofnodwyr Cyfamod y Lluoedd Arfog (Dydd Llun, 4 Rhagfyr 
2017)

Parhad

a gynhaliwyd yn Eglwys y Santes Fair, gan ddweud bod yr Archesgob wedi nodi ei 
fod yn awyddus i'r eglwys gymryd mwy o ran yn y cyfamod.

24 Adrian Bailey, Cyngor Gwasanaethau Gwirfoddol Abertawe - Cydgynhyrchu. 
(Cyflwyniad)

Rhoddodd Adrian Bailey, un o swyddogion datblygu CGGA gyflwyniad Powerpoint 
manwl i'r panel a oedd yn ymwneud â mater cyd-gynhyrchu.

Amlinellodd yr hanes, y cyd-destun a'r egwyddorion sylfaenol a oedd wrth wraidd 
datblygu'r syniad cyd-gynhyrchu, yr hyn sy'n digwydd ar hyn o bryd o ran 
ymgynghori ac opsiynau a phosibiliadau ar gyfer y dyfodol.

Cyfeiriodd at y newidiadau deddfwriaethol a gyflwynwyd o dan Ddeddf Llesiant 
Cenedlaethau'r Dyfodol, sydd mewn gwirionedd yn golygu y dylid ymgynghori ag 
unrhyw un y mae newidiadau'n effeithio arno, yn enwedig ym maes gofal 
cymdeithasol, ac y gallant hwy hefyd ofyn i fod yn rhan o'r broses cyd-gynhyrchu .

Dylai hyn olygu y dylid cyd-gynhyrchu'r holl gynlluniau a mentrau gyda sefydliadau a 
phobl y mae eu canlyniadau posib yn effeithio arnynt.

Dywedodd fod strategaeth cyd-gynhyrchu newydd yn cael ei datblygu ar hyn o    
bryd gan Gyngor Abertawe, a bydd ei nodau'n cynnwys ymgysylltu'n well â'r 
cyhoedd, yn enwedig y bobl hynny ag anableddau a namau y byddai'r newidiadau i'r 
ddarpariaeth gofal cymdeithasol yn effeithio arnynt.

Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 3.10 pm

Cadeirydd


